
United States Bankruptcy Court

Eastern District of New York

In re: Case No. 23-70989-ast

Amsterdam House Continuing Care Retireme Chapter 11

Debtor

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE
District/off: 0207-8 User: admin Page 1 of 3

Date Rcvd: Mar 20, 2024 Form ID: 295 Total Noticed: 20

The following symbols are used throughout this certificate:
Symbol Definition

+ Addresses marked '+' were corrected by inserting the ZIP, adding the last four digits to complete the zip +4, or replacing an incorrect ZIP. USPS
regulations require that automation-compatible mail display the correct ZIP.

Notice by first class mail was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center on Mar 22, 2024:

Recip ID Recipient Name and Address
db + Amsterdam House Continuing Care Retirement Communi, 300 E. Overlook, Port Washington, NY 11050-4730

aty + Benjamin D. Schuman, DLA PIPER LLP (US), 1251 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10020-1104

aty + James P. Muenker, DLA PIPER LLP (US, 1900 North Pearl Street, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 75201-2482

aty + Jason Hopkins, DLA PIPER LLP (US), 1900 N. Pearl Street, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 75201-2482

aty + Rachel Nanes, 200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 2500, Miami, FL 33131-5340

+ Amsterdam Continuing Care Health, System Inc., Otterbourgh P.C., James V. Drew, Esq., 230 Park Avenue New York, NY 10169-0005

+ Angela C. Bellizi, Esq., Cassena Care, Theradynamics Rehab Management LLC, 225 Crossways Park Drive, Woodbury, NY 11797-2083

+ Brian D. Roy, Esq., Harris Beach PLLC, 333 West Washington Street, Suite 200, Syracuse, NY 13202-5202

+ Dallas G. Taylor, Esq., Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, et.al., 919 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10022-3902

+ Eric E. Walker , Esq., Cooley LLP, 110 North Wacker Drive, Suite 4200, Chicago, IL 60606-1513

+ Eric R. Blythe, Esq., Mintz, Levin, Cohn, et.al., One Financial Center, Boston, MA 02111-2657

+ James P. Muenker, Esq., 1900 North Pearl Street, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 75201-2482

Jami B. Nimeroff, Esq., Brown Mcgarry Nimeroff, LLC, 1500 John f. Kennedy Blvd., Two Penn Center, Suite 610, Philadelphia, PA
19102

+ Janice B. Grubin, Esq., Barclay Damon LLP, 1270 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 501, New York, NY 10020-1702

+ Lee E. Riger, Esq., Rosenberg Fortuna & Laitman, LLP, 666 Old country Road, Suite 810, Garden City, NY 11530-2019

+ Nicole Mclemore, Esq., Rachel Nanes, Esq., Attorneys for Debtor, 200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 2500 Miami, FL 33131-5340

+ Paul J Springer, Esq., Cooley LLP, Official Committee of Uns. Creditors, 55 Hudson Yards, New York, NY 10001-2163

+ William E. Curtin, Esq., Sidley Austin LLP, 787 Seventh Avenue, New York, NY 10019-6088

+ William L Countryman, Esq., 650 South Exeter Street, Suite 1100, Baltimore, MD 21202-4576

TOTAL: 19

Notice by electronic transmission was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center.
Electronic transmission includes sending notices via email (Email/text and Email/PDF), and electronic data interchange (EDI). Electronic transmission is in Eastern
Standard Time.

Recip ID Notice Type: Email Address Date/Time Recipient Name and Address
+ Email/Text: ustpregion02.li.ecf@usdoj.gov

Mar 20 2024 18:14:00 United States Dept. of Justic, Stan Y. Yang,, 560
Federal Plaza, Central Islip, NY 11722-4456

TOTAL: 1

BYPASSED RECIPIENTS 
The following addresses were not sent this bankruptcy notice due to an undeliverable address, *duplicate of an address listed above, *P duplicate of a
preferred address, or ## out of date forwarding orders with USPS.

NONE

NOTICE CERTIFICATION
I, Gustava Winters, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have sent the attached document to the above listed entities
in the manner shown, and prepared the Certificate of Notice and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and
belief.

Meeting of Creditor Notices only (Official Form 309): Pursuant to Fed .R. Bank. P.2002(a)(1), a notice containing the
complete Social Security Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed. This official court copy contains
the redacted SSN as required by the bankruptcy rules and the Judiciary's privacy policies.
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Date: Mar 22, 2024 Signature: /s/Gustava Winters

CM/ECF NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING
The following persons/entities were sent notice through the court's CM/ECF electronic mail (Email) system on March 20, 2024 at the address(es) listed
below:

Name Email Address

Brian Roy
on behalf of Creditor Nassau County Industrial Development Agency broy@harrisbeach.com 

Christopher Giaimo
on behalf of Interested Party New England Life Plan Communities Corp. christopher.giaimo@squirepb.com 

Dallas Taylor
on behalf of Creditor UMB Bank  N.A., as Bond Trustee dgtaylor@mintz.com

Daniel S Bleck
on behalf of Creditor UMB Bank  N.A., as Bond Trustee dbleck@mintz.com

Edward E Neiger
on behalf of Creditor Sodexo eneiger@askllp.com  mudem@askllp.com;tknox@askllp.com;lporten@askllp.com

Eileen M Sethna
on behalf of Interested Party Kong-BP Amsterdam  LLC esethna@lplegal.com

Eileen M Sethna
on behalf of Attorney LEVENFELD PEARLSTEIN  LLC, Counsel to Kong Capital LLC esethna@lplegal.com

Eric E. Walker
on behalf of Creditor Committee Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors ewalker@cooley.com 
efilingnotice@cooley.com;efiling-notice@ecf.pacerpro.com;diane.young@cooley.com

Erik B Weinick
on behalf of Other Prof. Counsel to Amsterdam Continuing Care Health System  Inc. eweinick@otterbourg.com,
awilliams@otterbourg.com

Gregory Juell
on behalf of Attorney DLA Piper LLP (US) gregory.juell@us.dlapiper.com  DLAPiper@ecfxmail.com

Gregory Juell
on behalf of Debtor Amsterdam House Continuing Care Retirement Community  Inc. gregory.juell@us.dlapiper.com,
DLAPiper@ecfxmail.com

Gregory Juell
on behalf of Other Prof. Ankura Consulting Group  LLC gregory.juell@us.dlapiper.com, DLAPiper@ecfxmail.com

Heidi M Hockberger
on behalf of Attorney LEVENFELD PEARLSTEIN  LLC, Counsel to Kong Capital LLC hhockberger@lplegal.com

Howard L Simon
on behalf of Creditor Joan B. Simon  Administrator of the Estate of Pauline Blum a/k/a Pauline Luban Blum
hsimon@windelsmarx.com

Justin Slade Krell
on behalf of Interested Party Sima Katz jkrell@bsk.com  kdoner@bsk.com;CourtMail@bsk.com

Lee E Woodard
on behalf of Creditor Nassau County Industrial Development Agency bkemail@harrisbeach.com  efilings@harrisbeach.com

Lee Evan Riger
on behalf of Creditor Nancy Sakas lee@rfllaw.com 

Leslie S Barr
on behalf of Creditor Rocco Totino  Executor of the Estate of Ko Ushiyama, and Executor of the Estate of Mariko Ushiyama
lbarr@windelsmarx.com, jsamuels@windelsmarx.com;mcorwin@windelsmarx.com

Leslie S Barr
on behalf of Creditor Rocco Totino  Executor of the Estate of Ko Ushiyama lbarr@windelsmarx.com,
jsamuels@windelsmarx.com;mcorwin@windelsmarx.com

Lon J Seidman
on behalf of Creditor Barby Geffner ls@lhmlawfirm.com 

Marc A Pergament
on behalf of Interested Party Mary Tomasino mpergament@wgplaw.com  N167@ecfcbis.com

Mark P Getzoni
on behalf of Claimant Jose A Tejeda mgetzoni@davidofflegal.com 
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Matthew V Spero
on behalf of Creditor Michel Sherman  as Executor of the Will of Claude Sherman; Michel Sherman, as Trustee of the Claude
Sherman 2009 Revocable Trust matthew.spero@rivkin.com

Matthew V Spero
on behalf of Creditor Harbor View at Port Washington Homeowners Association  Inc. matthew.spero@rivkin.com

Maureen T Bass
on behalf of Creditor Robert Tischler mbass@abramslaw.com 
bahearn@abramslaw.com;jsetzer@abramslaw.com;afantauzzo@abramslaw.com

Melanie L Cyganowski
on behalf of Other Prof. Counsel to Amsterdam Continuing Care Health System  Inc. mcyganowski@oshr.com,
awilliams@oshr.com;hildebrandtjr81341@notify.bestcase.com;jfeeney@otterbourg.com;jhildebrandt@otterbourg.com;jhelfat@ot
terbourg.com;jdrew@otterbourg.com

Melanie L Cyganowski
on behalf of Interested Party Counsel to Amsterdam Continuing Care Health System  Inc., as proposed DIP lender
mcyganowski@oshr.com,
awilliams@oshr.com;hildebrandtjr81341@notify.bestcase.com;jfeeney@otterbourg.com;jhildebrandt@otterbourg.com;jhelfat@ot
terbourg.com;jdrew@otterbourg.com

Michael Kwiatkowski
on behalf of Creditor PSEG Long Island mkwiatkowski@cullenllp.com  crodriguez@cullenllp.com

Michael G McAuliffe
on behalf of Creditor Tracy Yngstrom mgmlaw@optonline.net 

Michael G McAuliffe
on behalf of Claimant David A Poses mgmlaw@optonline.net 

Paul Rachmuth
on behalf of Creditor Barbara and Richard Newman paul@paresq.com 

Paul Springer
on behalf of Creditor Committee Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors pspringer@cooley.com 
efilingnotice@cooley.com;efiling-notice@ecf.pacerpro.com

Richard Paul Kaye
on behalf of Creditor Estate of Violet Ajamian rkaye@phillipsnizer.com  docket@phillipsnizer.com

Robert Drain
on behalf of Mediator Robert D. Drain  Mediator robert.drain@skadden.com,
andrea.bates@skadden.com;christopher.heaney@skadden.com;robert-drain-8056@ecf.pacerpro.com;wendy.lamanna@skadden.co
m

Robert A. Wolf
on behalf of Creditor Mary Garrett rwolf@tarterkrinsky.com  snobles@tarterkrinsky.com;jseitllari@tarterkrinsky.com

Samuel R. Rabuck
on behalf of Creditor Committee Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors srabuck@cooley.com 
efiling-notice@ecf.pacerpro.com;efilingnotice@cooley.com

Stan Y Yang
stan.y.yang@usdoj.gov  stan.y.yang@usdoj.gov

Stephen D Lerner
on behalf of Interested Party New England Life Plan Communities Corp. stephen.lerner@squiresanders.com 
sarah.conley@squirepb.com;stephen-lerner-2073@ecf.pacerpro.com

Stuart I Gordon
on behalf of Creditor Michel Sherman  as Executor of the Will of Claude Sherman; Michel Sherman, as Trustee of the Claude
Sherman 2009 Revocable Trust stuart.gordon@rivkin.com

Stuart I Gordon
on behalf of Creditor Harbor View at Port Washington Homeowners Association  Inc. stuart.gordon@rivkin.com

Stuart P Gelberg
on behalf of Creditor Margaret A Dildilian spg@13trustee.net 

Thomas Robert Califano
on behalf of Interested Party Life Care Services Communities LLC  dba LCS Real Estate tom.califano@sidley.com,
nyefiling@sidley.com;tom-califano-6649@ecf.pacerpro.com

United States Trustee
USTPRegion02.LI.ECF@usdoj.gov 

TOTAL: 43
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Information to identify the case:

Debtor Amsterdam House Continuing Care
Retirement Community, Inc.

Name

EIN:  11−3711764

United States Bankruptcy Court   Eastern District of New York Date case filed for chapter: 11 3/22/23

Case number:      8−23−70989−ast

NOTICE OF FILING OF TRANSCRIPT AND OF DEADLINES RELATED TO
RESTRICTION AND REDACTION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

A transcript of the proceeding held on 3/18/24 was filed on 3/20/24.

The following deadlines apply:

The parties have until March 27, 2024 to file with the court a Notice of Intent to Request Redaction of this transcript.
The deadline for filing a Transcript Redaction Request is April 10, 2024.

If a Transcript Redaction Request is filed, the redacted transcript is due April 22, 2024.

If no such Notice is filed, the transcript may be made available for remote electronic access upon expiration of the
restriction period, which is June 18, 2024, unless extended by court order.

To review the transcript for redaction purposes, you may purchase a copy from the transcriber eScribers, LLC at
800−257−0885 or you may view the document at the public terminal at the Office of the Clerk.

Dated: March 20, 2024

For the Court, Robert A. Gavin, Jr., Clerk of Court

BLnftrans2.jsp [Notice of Filing Transcript and Deadlines to Restriction and Redaction rev. 02/01/17]
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